

24 MACT 196/25

VIMAL KIRTI VISHWAJEET (ARYAN) Vs. JUGENDER SINGH

17.11.2025

Present: Shri Sanjeev Kumar, Ld. Counsel for petitioner alongwith petitioner.  
Ms. Sakshi, Ld. Proxy Counsel for driver and owner (**defence struck off vide order dated 05.08.2025**).  
Ms. Sushma Kumari, Ld. Counsel for insurance company.

Matter is at the stage of PE.

Additional reply filed by insurance company. Copy supplied to petitioner. Copy be supplied to driver and owner.

Adjournment sought by Ld. Counsel for petitioner to lead PE.

Put up for PE on **02.03.2026**.

(Richa Manchanda)  
Judge MACT-2 (North)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/17.11.2025